GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4746
ANSWERED ON:22.04.2015

SJSRY
Bhamre Dr. Subhash Ramrao

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the schemes being implemented to provide employment to the poor in the country including Maharashtra during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(b) the details of funds sanctioned, released, actual expenditure made and the targets achieved including the number of persons benefited under various schemes including Swarna Jayanti Shahri Rojgar Yojana implemented by the Government for the urban unemployed persons, State/UT-wise;

(c) whether the Government proposes to expand the scope of the said schemes; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION (SHRIBABUL SUPRIYO)

(@)&(b): The Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation had been implementing a Centrally Sponsored Scheme Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY) in all the States/UTs including Maharashtra which has been restructured into National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM) since September, 2013.

The Statement showing State-wise, achievements under Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY)/ National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM) during the last three years is at Annexure-I.

The Statement showing State-wise, funds released and actual expenditure under Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY)/
National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM) during the last three years is at Annexure-l.

(c)&(d): Yes, Madam. The Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation has moved a proposal to enhance the scope of National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM) to include all statutory towns in the Mission. The proposal is at appraisal stage.
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